
Cuadro #7

Reservas internacionales consolidadas
(saldos en millones de dólares) al 31 de enero 2025

Mes y año Encaje

en ME

2004 670.4 451.1 (240.3)  -- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 210.8 104.0 75.4 315.7 774.4 526.5 526.5

2005 729.9 536.6 (254.8)  -- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 281.8 123.0 84.5 339.3 852.9 621.1 621.1

2006   3/ 924.2 859.0 (324.5) (62.3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 472.2 118.7 14.7 339.2 1,041.4 873.7 811.4

2007 1,103.3 1,018.6 (281.7) (71.2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 665.7 125.9 56.2 337.9 1,228.5 1,074.8 1,003.6

2008 1,140.8 1,029.8 (320.3) (78.5) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 631.0 190.7 101.6 421.9 1,331.5 1,131.4 1,052.9

2009 1,573.1 1,422.8 (447.2) (84.9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 890.7 343.1 240.9 688.1 1,916.2 1,663.7 1,578.8

2010 1,799.0 1,631.6 (550.7) (92.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 988.8 359.8 261.1 811.8 2,158.8 1,892.7 1,800.6

2011 1,892.2 1,710.5 (522.7) (99.4) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,088.5 312.1 241.8 764.5 2,204.3 1,952.3 1,853.0

2012 1,887.2 1,718.1 (428.6) (109.3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,180.2 248.0 90.6 519.2 2,135.2 1,808.7 1,699.4

2013 1,993.0 1,840.0 (497.2) (119.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,223.8 361.5 222.9 720.2 2,354.5 2,063.0 1,944.0

2014 2,276.2 2,153.2 (644.2) (129.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,380.0 442.0 264.4 908.6 2,718.2 2,417.6 2,288.6

2015 2,492.3 2,401.2 (660.2) (139.6) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,601.4 289.9 2.4 662.6 2,782.1 2,403.6 2,264.0

2016 2,447.8 2,387.5 (730.1) (151.5) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,505.9 356.8 (145.9) 584.2 2,804.6 2,241.6 2,090.1

2017 2,757.8 2,716.2 (721.1) (165.0) (27.9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,802.2 406.2 (99.3) 621.8 3,164.0 2,616.9 2,424.0

2018 2,261.1 2,038.9 (628.3) (180.9) (58.9) (25.0) (0.2) 0.0 1,145.5 396.0 89.2 717.6 2,657.1 2,128.2 1,863.1

2019 2,397.4 2,208.5 (473.7) (198.2) (4.0) (82.0) (8.7) (67.6) 1,374.4 728.8 590.4 1,064.1 3,126.2 2,798.9 2,438.5

2020 3,211.9 3,073.5 (588.4) (208.5) (347.6) (39.5) (2.7) 0.0 1,886.7 562.0 447.3 1,035.7 3,773.9 3,520.8 2,922.5

2021 4,046.6 3,954.6 (695.9) (218.9) (419.4) (87.5) (2.0) 0.0 2,530.9 551.9 453.2 1,149.2 4,598.5 4,407.8 3,680.0

2022 4,404.4 4,356.4 (589.7) (231.8) (429.6) (94.0) (0.5) 0.0 3,010.9 567.8 475.8 1,065.5 4,972.3 4,832.2 4,076.3

2023

Enero 4,524.0 4,483.0 (602.4) (234.3) (497.6) (45.5) (0.5) 0.0 3,102.8 546.1 456.2 1,058.6 5,070.1 4,939.2 4,161.5

Febrero 4,681.6 4,645.6 (604.6) (236.6) (531.5) (58.3) (0.5) 0.0 3,214.2 491.6 401.9 1,006.5 5,173.2 5,047.4 4,220.7

Marzo 4,853.8 4,817.8 (614.5) (238.4) (512.4) (54.0) (0.4) 0.0 3,398.2 444.2 351.3 965.8 5,298.0 5,169.1 4,364.0

Abril 4,915.4 4,884.4 (637.7) (240.3) (417.0) (41.5) (0.4) 0.0 3,547.5 487.5 383.7 1,021.4 5,402.9 5,268.1 4,569.0

Mayo 4,974.4 4,948.4 (618.5) (242.4) (441.9) (45.5) (0.4) 0.0 3,599.6 532.3 440.6 1,059.1 5,506.7 5,388.9 4,658.7

Junio 4,989.1 4,968.1 (596.1) (244.2) (445.2) (57.0) (0.4) 0.0 3,625.3 547.4 454.4 1,050.5 5,536.5 5,422.6 4,675.8

Julio 5,115.5 5,096.5 (616.5) (246.6) (472.1) (101.0) -0.40 0.0 3,659.9 605.7 509.0 1,125.4 5,721.2 5,605.4 4,785.3

Agosto 5,157.3 5,143.3 (672.8) (248.6) (353.1) (72.5) (0.5) 0.0 3,795.9 619.9 516.8 1,189.6 5,777.2 5,660.2 4,985.5

Septiembre 5,159.6 5,150.6 (644.9) (250.4) (286.4) (18.0) (0.2) 0.0 3,950.6 622.8 514.1 1,159.0 5,782.4 5,664.7 5,109.7

Octubre 5,288.6 5,284.6 (615.7) (252.5) (213.3) (81.5) (0.2) 0.0 4,121.5 608.5 497.8 1,113.5 5,897.2 5,782.5 5,235.0

Noviembre 5,360.6 5,356.6 (591.2) (255.0) (207.9) (49.5) (0.2) 0.0 4,252.8 639.1 511.7 1,102.9 5,999.7 5,868.2 5,355.7

Diciembre 5,447.0 5,443.0 (789.3) (256.8) (139.0) (8.5) (0.2) 0.0 4,249.2 534.1 395.9 1,185.2 5,981.1 5,838.9 5,434.5

2024

Enero 5,471.6 5,469.6 (682.3) (260.0) (50.0) (40.0) (0.2) 0.0 4,437.2 606.7 477.3 1,159.5 6,078.3 5,946.9 5,596.7

Febrero 5,607.1 5,605.1 (671.0) (261.9) (37.1) (19.0) (0.2) 0.0 4,616.0 636.0 529.8 1,200.8 6,243.1 6,134.9 5,816.7

Marzo 5,704.5 5,702.5 (675.2) (263.8) (1.8) (14.5) (0.2) 0.0 4,746.9 580.3 445.1 1,120.2 6,284.8 6,147.5 5,867.2

Abril 5,778.4 5,776.4 (653.9) (266.2) 0.0 (11.0) (0.2) 0.0 4,845.0 573.9 497.7 1,151.6 6,352.3 6,274.1 5,996.7

Mayo 5,894.3 5,892.3 (636.4) (268.5) 0.0 (108.3) (0.2) 0.0 4,878.8 541.5 434.7 1,071.1 6,435.8 6,327.0 5,949.9

Junio 5,896.9 5,894.9 (687.3) (271.2) (10.0) (35.0) (0.3) 0.0 4,891.1 515.9 389.2 1,076.5 6,412.7 6,284.1 5,967.7

Julio 5,903.0 5,903.0 (692.0) (273.2) (12.5) (17.0) (0.2) 0.0 4,908.2 558.4 442.9 1,134.9 6,461.4 6,345.9 6,043.1

Agosto 5,988.7 5,988.7 (711.7) (275.1) (11.4) (33.4) (0.3) 0.0 4,956.7 562.7 461.3 1,173.1 6,551.3 6,450.0 6,129.8

Septiembre 6,048.6 6,048.6 (688.2) (277.6) (10.7) (29.6) (0.3) 0.0 5,042.1 485.7 384.3 1,072.5 6,534.2 6,432.9 6,114.6

Octubre 6,014.0 6,014.0 (694.6) (280.3) (13.2) (23.0) (0.3) 0.0 5,002.5 536.7 432.9 1,127.5 6,550.6 6,446.8 6,130.0

Noviembre 6,056.6 6,056.6 (670.9) (283.6) (13.1) (42.8) (0.3) 0.0 5,045.9 452.3 350.9 1,021.8 6,508.8 6,407.5 6,067.7

Diciembre 6,105.1 6,105.1 (708.5) (285.4) (12.0) (16.0) (0.3) 0.0 5,082.9 432.3 330.9 1,039.4 6,537.3 6,436.0 6,122.3

2025

Enero

02 6,103.0 6,103.0 (698.5) (285.4) (12.0) (21.0) (0.3) 0.0 5,085.7 426.7 325.3 1,023.8 6,529.6 6,428.3 6,109.6

03 6,105.6 6,105.6 (695.5) (285.4) (12.0) (19.0) (0.3) 0.0 5,093.4 459.5 358.2 1,053.7 6,565.2 6,463.8 6,147.1

06 6,087.7 6,087.7 (678.4) (285.4) (12.0) (6.0) (0.3) 0.0 5,105.6 493.6 392.2 1,070.6 6,581.3 6,479.9 6,176.2

07 6,089.6 6,089.6 (663.4) (285.4) (12.0) (10.0) (0.3) 0.0 5,118.6 497.6 396.2 1,059.6 6,587.2 6,485.8 6,178.1

08 6,098.5 6,098.5 (669.3) (285.4) (12.0) (10.0) (0.3) 0.0 5,121.5 513.7 412.4 1,081.6 6,612.2 6,510.9 6,203.1

09 6,107.8 6,107.8 (674.8) (285.8) (12.0) (12.0) (0.3) 0.0 5,122.9 516.1 414.7 1,089.5 6,623.9 6,522.5 6,212.4

10 6,133.1 6,133.1 (662.1) (285.8) (12.0) (49.0) (0.3) 0.0 5,123.8 464.0 362.6 1,024.7 6,597.1 6,495.7 6,148.6

13 6,130.2 6,130.2 (709.0) (285.8) (12.0) (1.5) (0.3) 0.0 5,121.6 490.1 388.7 1,097.7 6,620.3 6,519.0 6,219.3

14 6,132.4 6,132.4 (708.9) (285.8) (12.0) (6.0) (0.3) 0.0 5,119.4 498.5 397.1 1,106.0 6,630.9 6,529.5 6,225.4

15 6,129.4 6,129.4 (709.5) (286.1) (12.0) (4.0) (0.3) 0.0 5,117.6 516.3 414.9 1,124.4 6,645.7 6,544.3 6,242.0

16 6,131.0 6,131.0 (715.8) (286.1) (12.0) (6.0) (0.3) 0.0 5,110.9 518.6 417.3 1,133.1 6,649.7 6,548.3 6,244.0

17 6,132.3 6,132.3 (682.0) (286.1) (12.0) (41.0) (0.3) 0.0 5,111.0 512.8 411.5 1,093.5 6,645.1 6,543.8 6,204.4

20 6,133.1 6,133.1 (712.2) (286.1) (12.0) (8.0) (0.3) 0.0 5,114.6 477.5 376.1 1,088.3 6,610.6 6,509.3 6,202.9

21 6,112.0 6,112.0 (682.6) (286.1) (12.0) (9.0) (0.3) 0.0 5,122.1 560.1 458.7 1,141.3 6,672.1 6,570.7 6,263.4

22 6,116.0 6,116.0 (664.7) (286.1) (12.0) (26.0) (0.3) 0.0 5,127.0 576.3 474.9 1,139.6 6,692.3 6,590.9 6,266.6

23 6,121.8 6,121.8 (661.9) (286.3) (12.0) (45.0) (0.3) 0.0 5,116.3 577.3 476.0 1,137.9 6,699.2 6,597.8 6,254.2

24 6,141.3 6,141.3 (654.3) (286.6) (16.0) (73.0) (0.3) 0.0 5,111.2 528.4 427.1 1,081.4 6,669.8 6,568.4 6,192.6

27 6,139.8 6,139.8 (715.3) (286.6) (16.0) (19.0) (0.3) 0.0 5,102.7 536.2 434.9 1,150.1 6,676.1 6,574.7 6,252.9

28 6,134.6 6,134.6 (692.4) (286.6) (16.0) (42.0) (0.3) 0.0 5,097.4 555.2 453.9 1,146.3 6,689.9 6,588.5 6,243.7

29 6,131.9 6,131.9 (713.7) (286.6) (16.0) (25.0) (0.3) 0.0 5,090.3 525.2 423.9 1,137.6 6,657.1 6,555.7 6,227.9

30 6,130.5 6,130.5 (719.5) (286.6) (16.0) (25.0) (0.3) 0.0 5,083.2 484.6 383.2 1,102.7 6,615.1 6,513.7 6,185.9

31 6,147.7 6,147.7 (719.6) (287.9) (14.0) (36.5) (0.3) 0.0 5,089.5 521.0 419.6 1,139.2 6,668.7 6,567.3 6,228.7
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